

NO. 74458-5-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

YEANNA WOO, personal representative for the estate of  
YUEN WING WOO and his Surviving Spouse, JEAN OI  
WOO,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, ET AL.,  
Defendant and Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OF DEFENDANT  
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY**

On Appeal from the Superior Court  
for the State of Washington,  
County of King, Case No. 12-2-07945-5 SEA,  
Hon. Jean Rietschel, Presiding

Christopher S. Marks, WSBA  
#28634  
Rebecca A. Zotti, WSBA #49510  
SEDGWICK LLP  
520 Pike Tower, Ste. 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101

Kirk C. Jenkins  
(*pro hac vice* motion pending)  
SEDGWICK LLP  
One N. Wacker Drive, #4200  
Chicago, IL 60606-2841  
Phone: 312.641.9050  
Fax: 312.641.9530  
Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

**E**  
FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
COUNTY OF KING WASHINGTON  
JAN 27 2014 4:03

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statement of Facts.....	3
1. Decedent Yuen Wing Woo’s Service in the Navy and Military Sea Transportation Service.....	3
2. GE Provided Turbines for Three Ships on Which Woo Served, But Did Not Require, Manufacture, Sell or Distribute Insulation for the Turbines.....	3
3. Plaintiffs Were Unable to Produce a Single Witness with Any Knowledge of Woo’s Work Responsibilities or the Repair History of Any of the Relevant GE Turbines .....	6
4. Plaintiffs Relied on an Assortment of Documents Which Post-Date the Relevant Period by Decades and Relate to Entirely Different Products.....	10
B. Procedural History .....	12
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
V. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. The Court Reviews the Superior Court’s Judgment <i>De Novo</i> .....	17
B. The Supreme Court’s <i>Simonetta-Braaten</i> Rule Bars Plaintiffs’ Claim against GE .....	19
1. <i>Simonetta</i> and <i>Braaten</i> Establish a Bright- Line Rule That Manufacturers Have No Duty to Warn of Purported Defects in Products Which They Did Not Manufacture, Sell or Distribute.....	19

2.	<i>Macias</i> Distinguished <i>Simonetta</i> and <i>Braaten</i> on Limited Grounds with No Application Here .....	22
3.	Creating a Post-Sale Duty to Warn Extending to Maritime Personnel is Incompatible with Washington’s Adoption of Section 402A of the Restatement .....	26
4.	A Clear Majority of Federal and State Courts Are in Agreement With the <i>Simonetta-Braaten</i> Rule.....	26
5.	The Cases Relied Upon by Plaintiffs Are Inconsistent with <i>Simonetta, Braaten</i> and the Weight of Authority Across the Country Applying the Bare Metal Defense.....	37
C.	Even If Washington Law Permitted Imposition of a Duty of Care With Respect to Asbestos-Containing Materials the Defendant Neither Manufactured, Sold or Distributed (Which It Does Not), Summary Judgment Can Be Affirmed on the Alternative Grounds That Plaintiffs Have No Admissible Evidence of Causation .....	40
D.	GE Carried Its Initial Burden on Summary Judgment by Pointing Out That Plaintiffs Could Not Establish Essential Elements of Their Claim and Explaining in Detail Why .....	45
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

### CASES

<i>Abate v. Advanced Auto Parts, Inc.</i> 2014 WL 683843, *3 (Ct. Super. 2014).....	39
<i>Abbay v. Armstrong Intl., Inc.</i> 2012 WL 975829, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	36
<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> 138 Wn. App. 564 (2007) .....	41
<i>Arnold v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> 157 Wn. App. 649 (2010) .....	19
<i>Barnes v. Foster Wheeler Corp.</i> 2014 WL 2965699, *4-5 (D.N.J. 2014).....	36
<i>Bell v. Arvin Meritor, Inc.</i> 2013 WL 5548481, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	36
<i>Berkowitz v. AC&amp;S, Inc.</i> 288 A.D. 2d 148, 733 N.Y.S.2d 410 (2001) .....	37
<i>Berry v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co., Inc.</i> 103 Wn.App. 312 (2000) .....	41
<i>Bolton v. Air &amp; Liquid Systems, Inc.</i> 2013 WL 2477239, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	36
<i>Bowers v. Marzano</i> 170 Wn. App. 498 (2012) .....	17, 18, 44
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> 165 Wn.2d 373 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Branon v. General Electric Co.</i> 2005 WL 1792122, *2 (Ky. 2005).....	38
<i>Cabasug v. Crane Co.</i> 989 F.Supp.2d 1027 (D. Haw. 2013).....	34

<i>Campbell v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> 2012 WL 5392779, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	35
<i>Cardarg v. Aerojet General Corp.</i> 2012 WL 3536243, *1, n.1 (E.D.Pa. 2012) .....	35
<i>Carper v. General Electric Co., Inc.</i> 2014 WL 6736227 (E.D.Pa. 2014) .....	34
<i>Case v. America Standard, Inc.</i> 2013 WL 5548803, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	35
<i>Chicano v. General Electric Co.</i> 2004 WL 2250990 (E.D.Pa. 2004) .....	37
<i>Conner v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> 842 F.Supp.2d 791 (E.D.Pa. 2012) .....	30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Crater v. 3M Co.</i> 2012 WL 2989146, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	35
<i>Crews v. Air &amp; Liquid Systems Corp.</i> 2014 WL 639685, *3-5 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	34
<i>Dalton v. 3M Co.</i> 2013 WL 4886658, *7 (D. Del. 2013).....	35
<i>Deuber v. Asbestos Corp. Limited</i> 2012 WL 7761244, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	36
<i>Donn v. A.W. Chesterton Co., Inc.</i> 2014 WL 2477049, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	35
<i>Doucet v. Asbestos Corp.</i> 2013 WL 5548678, *1 (E.D.Pa. 2013) .....	35
<i>Duenas v. General Electric Co.</i> 2014 WL 6747102, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	34
<i>Englehart v. General Electric Co.</i> 11 Wn. App. 922 (1974) .....	44
<i>Faddish v. Buffalo Pumps</i> 881 F.Supp.2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2012) .....	35
<i>Ferguson v. Lorillard Tobacco Co., Inc.,</i> 2011 WL 4910416, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	35

<i>Festa v. Worthington Pumps, Inc.</i> 2014 WL 6746840, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	34
<i>Floyd v. Air &amp; Liquid Systems Corp.</i> 2012 WL 975665, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	35
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> 135 Wn. 2d 658 (1998) .....	19
<i>Garman v. Magic Chef, Inc.</i> 117 Cal.App.3d 634 (1981) .....	30
<i>Gitto v. A.W. Chesterton</i> 2010 WL 8752912, *2 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	37
<i>Grammer v. Advocate Mines, Ltd.</i> 2012 WL 7760442, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	35
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmt. Hosp.</i> 70 Wn. App. 18 (1993) .....	18, 46, 47
<i>Hagen v. Benjamin Foster Co.</i> 739 F.Supp.2d 770 (E.D.Pa. 2010) .....	5
<i>Hall v. A.W. Chesterton Co., Inc.</i> 2013 WL 2477053 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	35
<i>Hammell v. Air &amp; Liquid Systems Corp.</i> 2015 WL 4158766, *7 (D.N.J. 2015) .....	34
<i>Hays v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> 2012 WL 3096621, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	35
<i>Henry v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> 2014 WL 6910490, *7 (D.R.I. 2014).....	34
<i>Hughes v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> 435 N.J. Super. 326 (App. Div. 2014) .....	35, 38
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation (Howton)</i> 2012 WL 1409011, *5 (Del. Super. 2012).....	35
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation (Milstead)</i> 2012 WL 1996799, *2-3 (Del. Super. 2012) .....	35
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation (Wolfe)</i> 2012 WL 1415706, *4 (Del. Super. 2012).....	35

<i>In re Asbestos Products Liability Litigation (Sweeney)</i> 2011 WL 346822, *6-7 (E.D.Pa. 2011) .....	35
<i>In re Deep Vein Thrombosis</i> 356 F.Supp.2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	28, 30
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litigation (Konstantin)</i> 121 A.D. 3d 230, 990 N.Y.S. 2d 174 (2014) .....	37
<i>Kelly v. CBS Corp.</i> 2014 WL 6735121, *1 (E.D.Pa. 2014) .....	34
<i>Kilgore v. Allen-Bradley Co.</i> 2014 WL 7648956, *1, n.1 (E.D.Pa. 2014) .....	36
<i>Kite v. Bill Vann Co., Inc.</i> 2014 WL 6735191, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	36
<i>Kochera v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> 2015 WL 5584749, *4 (S.D. Ill. 2015) .....	37
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Product Liability Trust</i> 424 F.3d 488 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Lockwood v. AC&amp;S, Inc.</i> 109 Wn. 2d 235 (1987) .....	3, 40, 41
<i>Lowe v. General Electric Co.</i> 2012 WL 2989163, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	36
<i>Lyautey v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> 2012 WL 2877389, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	35
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> 175 Wn.2d 402 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Marshall v. 3M Co.</i> 2013 WL 9796591, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	35
<i>Mattox v. American Standard, Inc.</i> 2012 WL 7760060, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	35
<i>May v. Air &amp; Liquid Systems Corp.</i> 446 Md. 1 (2015) .....	37, 38
<i>McNaughton v. General Electric Co.</i> 2012 WL 5395008, *1 (E.D.Pa. 2012) .....	35

<i>Miller v. Likins</i> 109 Wn. App. 140 (2001) .....	17, 35
<i>Morgan v. Aurora Pump Co.</i> 159 Wn. App. 724 (2011) .....	41
<i>Morgan v. Bill Vann Co., Inc.</i> 969 F.Supp.2d 1358 (S.D. Ala. 2013).....	35
<i>Moss v. Trane U.S., Inc.</i> 2016 WL 916435 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	32
<i>Nelson v. A.W. Chesterton Co., Inc.</i> 2012 WL 7761235, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	35, 36
<i>O’Neal v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> 2014 WL 5341878, *5 (2014).....	27, 34
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> 53 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 335 (2012) .....	27, 30, 32, 34
<i>Oltman v. Holland Am. Line USA, Inc.</i> 163 Wn.2d 236 (2008).....	17
<i>Pace v. 3M Co.</i> 2013 WL 1890385, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	35
<i>Payne v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> 2013 WL 1880796, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	35
<i>Prentice Packing &amp; Storage Co. v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> 5 Wn.2d 144 (1940).....	44
<i>Presley v. Bill Vann Co.</i> 2015 WL 4641538, *2-3 (S.D. Ala. 2015) .....	34
<i>Quirin v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> 17 F.Supp.3d 760 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	38
<i>Rabovsky v. Foster Wheeler, LLC</i> 2012 WL 2913799, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	36
<i>Radzwilowicz v. General Electric Co.</i> 2015 WL 6736336, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	36
<i>Reed v. American Steel &amp; Wire Corp.</i> 2014 WL 3674678, *2-3 (Ga. Super. 2014) .....	35

<i>Robbins v. Air &amp; Liquid System Corp.</i> 2014 WL 6746796, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	34
<i>Robertson v. Carrier Corp.</i> 2012 WL 2989171, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	35
<i>Romero v. Intl. Harvester Co.</i> 979 F.2d 1444 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Salisbury v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> 2014 WL 345214 *1 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	38
<i>Schwartz v. Abex Corp.</i> 106 F.Supp.3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	37
<i>Sellers v. Air &amp; Liquid Systems Corp.</i> 2014 WL 6736347, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	36
<i>Serini v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> 2012 WL 2914188, *1, n.1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	35
<i>Sether v. Agco Corp.</i> 2008 WL 1701172, *3 (S.D. Ill. 2008) .....	37
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> 106 Wn.2d 1 (1986) .....	18
<i>Sexton v. Bell Helmets, Inc.</i> 926 F.2d 331 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Shearer v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> 2015 WL 3889366, *5-6 (D.N.J. 2015) .....	36
<i>Sheppard v. CBS Corp.</i> 2013 WL 9796598, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	35
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> 165 Wn.2d 341 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Sparkman v. Goulds Pumps, Inc.</i> 2015 WL 727937, *1 (D.S.C. 2015) .....	39
<i>Spychalla v. Boeing Aerospace Operations, Inc.</i> 2015 3504927, *3 (E.D. Wis. 2015) .....	38
<i>Stark v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> 21 Fed. Appx. 371 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	32

<i>Stenger v. State</i> 104 Wn. App. 393 (2001) .....	19
<i>Surre v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> 831 F.Supp.2d 797 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	35
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co., Inc.</i> 171 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 564 (2009) .....	30
<i>Tellez-Cordova v. Campbell-Haufeld/Scott Fetzger Co.</i> 129 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 577 (2004) .....	28, 29
<i>Thurmon v. A.W. Chesterton</i> 61 F.Supp.3d 1280 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	34
<i>Trujillo v. CBS Corp.</i> 2013 WL 9796586, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	36
<i>Vallandigham v. Claver Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> 154 Wn.2d 16 (2005).....	17
<i>Various Plaintiffs v. Various Defendants</i> 856 F.Supp.2d 703 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	36
<i>Vedros v. Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> 2014 WL 1093678, *2-3 (E.D. La. 2014).....	36
<i>Wannall v. Alfa-Laval, Inc.</i> 2012 WL 5389824, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	35
<i>White v. Kent Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> 61 Wn. App. 163 (1991) .....	18, 46
<i>Wingfield v. Georgia Pacific Corp.</i> 2012 WL 7760174, *1 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	36
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> 112 Wn. 2d 216 (1989).....	17
